The General Information Document shall be valid for 
period of 1 (one) year from the date of opening of the first offer of Debentures under the General Information 
Document. 

Date: November 18, 2025 

THIS KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT IS IN RELATION TO THE ISSUE OF UP TO 10,500 (TEN THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE 
DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 1,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING 
TO INR 105,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES ONE HUNDRED AND FIVE CRORE ONLY) COMPRISING OF: 
(A) UP TO 3,500 (THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE, 

TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 1,00,000/- 
(INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 35,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES THIRTY 
FIVE CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES A DEBENTURES”) COMPRISING OF: 

(I) BASE ISSUE OF UP TO 2,000 (TWO THOUSAND) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE, 
TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 
1,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 20,00,00,000/- (INDIAN 
RUPEES TWENTY CRORE ONLY); AND 

(II) A GREEN SHOE OPTION OF UP TO 1,500 (ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, 
RATED, TAXABLE, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE 
VALUE OF INR 1,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 
15,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES FIFTEEN CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES A DEBENTURES GREEN SHOE 
OPTION”); AND  

(B) UP TO 3,500 (THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE, 
TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 1,00,000/- 
(INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 35,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES THIRTY 
FIVE CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES B DEBENTURES”) COMPRISING OF: 

(I) BASE ISSUE OF UP TO 2,000 (TWO THOUSAND) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE, 
TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 

1,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 20,00,00,000/- (INDIAN 
RUPEES TWENTY CRORE ONLY); AND 

(II) A GREEN SHOE OPTION OF UP TO 1,500 (ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, 
RATED, TAXABLE, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE 
VALUE OF INR 1,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 
15,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES FIFTEEN CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES B DEBENTURES GREEN SHOE 
OPTION”); 

(C) UP TO 3,500 (THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE, 
TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF THE FACE VALUE OF INR 1,00,000/- 
(INDIAN RUPEES ONE LAKH ONLY) EACH AGGREGATING TO INR 35,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES THIRTY 
FIVE CRORE ONLY) (“SERIES C DEBENTURES”) COMPRISING OF: 

(I) BASE ISSUE OF UP TO 2,000 (TWO THOUSAND) SENIOR, SECURED, LISTED, RATED, TAXABLE,